## ORDINANCE NO. 2025-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, UPDATING THE MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS OF THE LEAGUE CITY SUNSET COMMISSION AND PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2021, the City Council of League City first established the League City Sunset Commission ("Commission"), which consisted of 8 initial members; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the best interest of League City to increase the number of citizen board members and to clarify the membership requirements of the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

Section 1. The League City Sunset Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission") is hereby reaffirmed with the following purpose: to study the functions of the City's various boards and commissions and make recommendations to the City Council for retention, modification, or elimination of same. The goal of the Commission is to increase efficiency, reduce duplication of effort, and eliminate waste in the City's operation.

Section 2. The Commission shall consist of nine (9) members, as follows:

Seat 1: Finance Director

Seat 2: City Attorney

Seat 3: City Auditor

Seats 4 and 5: Council Members

Seats 6, 7, 8, and 9: Citizens

<u>Section 3.</u> Terms of Office. The Finance Director, City Attorney, and City Auditor shall serve for the duration of their respective positions with the City. All other members shall be appointed by the City Council to serve staggered two (2) years terms.

<u>Section 4.</u> Savings. All rights and remedies which have accrued in favor of the City under this Ordinance and amendments thereto shall be and are preserved for the benefit of the City.

<u>Section 5</u>. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise

unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

<u>Section 6</u>. Repealer. All other ordinances and parts of ordinances or other action items in conflict herewith are hereby repealed but only to the extent of such conflict.

Section 7. Publication and Effective Date. The City Secretary shall cause this Ordinance, or its caption, to be published in the official newspaper of the City of League City, upon passage of such Ordinance. The Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage.

]	PASSED first reading the day of		, 2025.
]	PASSED AND ADOPTED the _	day of	, 2025.
		NICK LONG Mayor	
ATTEST:			
DIANA M. ST. City Secretary	APP		
APPROVED A	S TO FORM:		
	VILLARREAL		